

FILED

No. A21-0830

September 2, 2021

State of Minnesota
In Supreme Court

**OFFICE OF
APPELLATE COURTS**

AMREYA RAHMETO SHEFA,

Respondent/Cross-Appellant,

VS.

ATTORNEY GENERAL KEITH ELLISON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY,

Appellant/Cross-Respondent,

GOVERNOR TIM WALZ, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY,

Respondent/Cross-Appellant,

AND

CHIEF JUSTICE LORIE GILDEA, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY,

Appellant/Cross-Respondent.

**REPLY BRIEF OF RESPONDENT/CROSS-APPELLANT
GOVERNOR TIM WALZ, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY**

Barry M. Landy (#0391307)
Kyle W. Wislocky (#0393492)
Jacob F. Siegel (#0399615)
CIRESI CONLIN LLP
225 South Sixth Street, Suite 4600
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Telephone: (612) 361-8200
BML@ciresiconlin.com
KWW@ciresiconlin.com
JFS@ciresiconlin.com

Andrew J. Crowder (#0399806)
BLACKWELL BURKE P.A.
431 South Seventh Street, #2500
Minneapolis, MN 55415
Telephone: (612) 343-3200
acrowder@blackwellburke.com

*Attorney for Respondent/Cross-
Appellant Amreya Rahmeto Shefa*

*Attorneys for Respondent/Cross-Appellant
Governor Tim Walz*

Peter J. Farrell (#0393071)
Jason Marisam (#0398187)
OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL
State of Minnesota
445 Minnesota Street
St. Paul, MN 55101-2131
Telephone: (612) 757-1350
peter.farrell@ag.state.mn.us
jason.marisam@ag.state.mn.us

*Attorneys for Appellant/Cross-Respondent
Attorney General Keith Ellison*

Edwin H. Caldie (#0388930)
STINSON LLP
50 South Sixth Street, Suite 2600
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Telephone: (612) 335-1500
ed.caldie@stinson.com

Christina J. Hansen (pro hac vice)
STINSON LLP
1625 N. Waterfront Parkway, Suite 300
Wichita, Kansas 67206
Telephone: (316) 265-8800
christina.hansen@stinson.com

Teresa J. Nelson (#0269736)
**AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF MINNESOTA**
2828 University Avenue Southeast
Suite 160
P.O. Box #14720
Minneapolis, MN 55414
Telephone: (651) 529-1692
tnelson@aclu-mn.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae American Civil
Liberties Union of Minnesota*

Scott M. Flaherty (#0388354)
**TAFT STETTINIUS &
HOLLISTER LLP**
2200 IDS Center
80 South Eighth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402-2157
Telephone: (612) 977-8400
sflaherty@taftlaw.com

*Attorney for Appellant/Cross-
Respondent Chief Justice Lorie Gildea*

Beth Forsythe (#0386688)
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP
50 South 6th Street #1500
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Phone: 612-492-6747
forsythe.beth@dorsey.com

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae The Great
North Innocence Project*

Elizabeth Richards (#0181420)
2230 Carter Avenue, Ste. 10
St. Paul, MN 55108
Telephone: (612) 349-4611

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 1 |
| I. Appellants’ separation-of-powers arguments conflict with the Constitution and this Court’s precedent | 1 |
| A. The Legislature does not have “broad” authority to regulate the Governor’s pardon power..... | 2 |
| 1. Under this Court’s precedent, the Legislature’s authority to regulate the Board must be construed narrowly—not “broad[ly]” | 2 |
| 2. The Legislature cannot interfere with the Governor’s power to pardon when he or she acts in conjunction with the Board..... | 4 |
| i. The Governor “has power” to grant pardons when he or she acts “in conjunction with” the Board and the Legislature cannot usurp this power | 4 |
| ii. The Constitution does not “authorize” the Legislature to interfere with the Governor’s pardon power by enacting a unanimous voting requirement | 7 |
| B. The Chief Justice’s statutorily conferred unilateral veto over pardons is not expressly provided in the Constitution | 10 |
| II. The Court should declare that the Governor may grant Shefa’s pardon <i>nunc pro tunc</i> | 13 |
| CONCLUSION | 14 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|----------|
| <i>Inter Faculty Org. v. Carlson</i> , 478 N.W.2d 192 (Minn. 1991) | 2, 3 |
| <i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137, 174 (1803) | 6 |
| <i>Ninetieth Minn. State Senate v. Dayton</i> , 903 N.W.2d 609 (Minn. 2017) | 3 |
| <i>Rhodes v. Walsh</i> , 57 N.W. 212 (Minn. 1893) | 6, 7 |
| <i>State ex rel. Childs v. Griffen</i> , 72 N.W. 117 (Minn. 1897) | 9, 10 |
| <i>State v. Friese</i> , 959 N.W.2d 205 (Minn. 2021) | 6 |
| <i>State v. Lessley</i> , 779 N.W.2d 825 (Minn. 2010) | 6 |
| <i>State v. Meyer</i> , 37 N.W.2d 3 (Minn. 1949) | 4, 8, 10 |
| <i>State v. T.M.B.</i> , 590 N.W.2d 809 (Minn. App. 1999) | 11 |
| <i>State v. Wolfer</i> , 138 N.W. 315 (Minn. 1912) | 11 |

Constitutional Provisions

| | |
|----------------------------------|------------|
| Minn. Const. art. III, § 1 | 1, 12 |
| Minn. Const. art. V, § 3 | 12 |
| Minn. Const. art. V, § 7 | 2, 5, 8, 9 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|----|
| The American Heritage Dictionary (5th ed. 2018)..... | 12 |
